

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/14/2018 4:25 PM  
NO. 52049-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

TERESA L'AMARCA,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH J. L'AMARCA, JR., A SINGLE MAN, AND JEANNIE A.  
L'AMARCA, A SINGLE WOMAN AND JEANNIE A. L'AMARCA AS  
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF JOSEPH  
L'AMARCA, SR.,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
JEANNIE A. L'AMARCA

---

Thomas P. Quinlan, WSBA #21325  
SMITH ALLING, P.S.  
1501 Dock Street  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
Telephone: (253) 627-1091  
Email: tom@smithalling.com  
Attorneys for Jeannie A. L'Amarca

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 16

    A. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION ON WITNESS CREDIBILITY ..... 16

        1. Standard of Review ..... 18

        2. Jeannie L’Amarca was Credible ..... 18

        3. Testimony Concerning the Assignment’s Authenticity Was Not Credible..... 18

    B. DISMISSAL OF THE TEDRA PETITION IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ..... 19

        1. Standard of Review ..... 19

        2. Jeannie Did Not Breach Her Fiduciary Duties By Settling the Creditor Claim ..... 19

        3. The Detailed Creditor Claim Was Supported By Neutral Evidence..... 24

        4. Jeannie L’Amarca Did Not Perpetrate a Fraud ..... 28

        5. The Settlement Agreement Was Not A Fraudulent Transfer ..... 29

        6. There Was No Consecutive Trust Alleged ..... 30

    C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES PURSUANT TO RCW 11.96A.150..... 31

1. Standard of Review .....	31
2. TEDRA Confers Broad Discretion Upon Court .....	31
3. A Finding of Fault is Not a Prerequisite .....	32
D. ATTORNEY FEES SHOULD BE AWARDED ON APPEAL .....	33
E. APPELLANT'S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES SHOULD BE DENIED .....	34
II. CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wash.2d 805, 812, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	19
<i>Austin v. U.S. Bank of Wash.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 293, 869 P.2d 404 (1994) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Underwriters at Lloyd's</i> , 53 Wash. 2d 142, 145, 332 P.2d 228, 230 (1958) .....	29
<i>Chadwick v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 33 Wash. App. 297, 300, 654 P.2d 1215, 1217 (1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 Wash. 2d 221, 667 P.2d 1104 (1983).....	29
<i>Cook v. Brateng</i> , 158 Wn.App. 777, 795, 262 P.3d 1228 (2010) <i>citing</i> RCW 11.96A.150(1).....	32
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 44 Wash. App. 882, 888, 724 P.2d 379, 384 (Div. II 1986), <i>rev'd</i> , 109 Wash. 2d 712, 748 P.2d 597 (1988).....	17
<i>Delegan v. White</i> , 59 Wn.2d 510, 512-3, 368 P.2d 682 (1962) .....	33
<i>Diimmel v. Morse</i> , 36 Wn.2d 344, 218 P.2d 334 (1950) (dictum) .....	27
<i>Dobbin v. Pac. Coast Coal Co.</i> , 25 Wash.2d 190, 170 P.2d 642.....	29
<i>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 115 Wash.2d 364, 369-70, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	17
<i>Freeburg v. City of Seattle</i> , 71 Wash.App. 367, 371-72, 859 P.2d 610 (1993).....	17

<i>Gillespie v. Seattle-First Nat. Bank</i> , 70 Wn.App. 150, 177, 855 P.2d 680 (1993).....	32
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wash.2d 539, 545, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978). .....	29
<i>Hallin v. Bode</i> , 58 Wn.2d 280, 362 P.2d 242 (1961).....	27
<i>Hesthagen</i> , supra at 941 [NEED CITE].....	24
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner's Ass'n v. Island County</i> , 126 Wash.2d 22, 34, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	19
<i>Hubbard v. Medical Service Corp.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 449, 367 P.2d 1003 (1962) .....	33
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 173, 102 P.3d 796 (2004) .....	31
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn.App. 476, 483, 66 P.3d 670 (2003) .....	31
<i>In re Estate of Ehlers</i> , 80 Wn. App. 751, 911 P.2d 1017 (1996) .....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014) .....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 35, 283 P.3d 546 (2012) .....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Woffinden</i> , 33 Wn.A pp. 326, 330, 654 P.2d 1219 (1982).....	17
<i>Johnson's Wholesale Plumbing, Inc. v. Holloway</i> , 17 Wash. App. 449, 452–53, 563 P.2d 1294, 1297 (1977) .....	31
<i>Klein v. Delgado</i> , 180 Wash. App. 1043 (2014).....	30
<i>Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Club Dominion Homeowners' Ass'n.</i> , 980 P.2d 940, 944 (CA 1999).....	23

<i>Laue v. Estate of Elder</i> , 106 Wn.App 699, 25 P.3d 1032 (2001), reconsideration denied, as amended, review denied 145 Wn.2d 1036,43 P.3d 20 .....	34
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wash. 2d 133, 160, 930 P.2d 288 (1997) .....	21
<i>Lewis v. Kujawa</i> , 158 Wash. 607, 291 P. 1105 (1930) (dictum) .....	28
<i>Matthias v. Lehn &amp; Fink Prods. Corp.</i> , 70 Wash.2d 541, 424 P.2d 284 (1967) .....	31
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass’n of Condo Owners vs. Supreme NW, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 56, 64, 277 P.3d 18 (2012) .....	26
<i>Oroville Cordell Fruit Growers, Inc. v. Minneapolis Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 544, 434 P.2d 3 (1967) .....	33
<i>Para-Medical Leasing, Inc. v. Hangen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 389, 398, 739 P.2d 717, 723 (1987) .....	23
<i>Scott v. Trans-System, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 701, 709, 64 P.3d 1 (2003) .....	23
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 150 Wn.2d 360, 366, 77 P.3d 347 (2003) .....	17
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Services v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wash.2d 782, 903 P.2d 986 (En Banc 1995) .....	19
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. vs. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 880, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) .....	26
<i>Swanson v. Solomon</i> , 50 Wash. 2d 825, 828, 314 P.2d 655, 657 (1957) .....	28
<i>Thompson v. Hanson</i> , 168 Wash. 2d 738, 744–45, 239 P.3d 537, 539 (2009) .....	30

<i>Trask vs. Butler</i> , 123 Wn.2d 835, 843, 872 P.2d 1080 (1994) .....	20
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm. Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wash. 2d 784, 791, 16 P.3d 574 (2001) .....	21
<i>Vaughn v. Montague</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 1256, 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	22
<i>Wilson’s Estate vs. Livingston</i> , 8 Wn.App. 575, 578, 636 P.2d 505 (1981).....	21, 24
<i>Yakima Cement Prods. Co. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 93 Wash.2d 210, 608 P.2d 254 (1980).....	16

**STATUTES**

RCW 11.44.015 .....	20
RCW 11.48.010 .....	24
RCW 11.68.090 .....	5, 21
RCW 11.96A.150.....	1, 16, 31, 32, 33
RCW 11.96A.150(1).....	32
RCW 11.96A.020(2).....	32
RCW 11.98.070 .....	5
RCW 11.100.020 .....	20
RCW 11.100.45 .....	20
RCW 19.40.041 .....	30
RCW 19.40.041(a)(1) and (2).....	29, 30

**COURT RULES**

CR 15 .....	9
CR 54(d).....	33
RAP 14.2.....	1, 34
RAP 18.1.....	33
